Indian environmental history and botanical art — two new publications from the Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh

ST Indian Forester,
Scottish Laird:

the Botanical Lives of
Hugh Cleghorn of Stravithie

by H.J. Noltie

The Cleghorn
Collection:

South Indian Botanical Drawings,
1845 to 1860

by H.J. Noltie
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ugh Francis Clarke Cleghorn (1820—1895) was one

of the many remarkable Scottish surgeons who

worked for the East India Company, but who used
an official posting as a base for research upon India’s rich flora,
and recording it visually in drawings made by Indian artists. His
particular interest was in useful plants, which led to the major
work in the field of forest conservancy for which he is best
remembered. In 1851 he read a pioneering report on tropical
deforestation to the British Association for the Advancement
of Science; in 1856 he was appointed the Madras Presidency’s
first Conservator of Forests; and in the 1860s, with Dietrich
Brandis, Cleghorn played a major role in setting up a structure
for forest management in British India that, while providing
timber for burgeoning commercial demand (especially railways),
allowed an element of forest preservation for the protection of

watersheds and climatic amelioration.

After Cleghorn’s death his outstanding collection of drawings,
and books relating to forestry and botany, was divided between
the University of Edinburgh and what became the National
Museum of Scotland. The latter share was transferred to the
Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh (RBGE) in 1940, whereupon
it was reunited with his substantial Indian herbarium that

had been given in 1896. At this point Cleghorn became, if
posthumously, one of the most significant benefactors in the
Garden’s 300-year history — books dating back to 1582, and
around 3000 exquisite botanical drawings. Neither Cleghorn’s
significance for RBGE, nor the breadth of his interests and
achievements, has ever been fully appreciated. In order to do

this, two books have been necessary.
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The biography explores Cleghorn’s life and work, placing it in
the latter days of the Scottish Enlightenment (in the first phase
of which his eponymous grandfather was a leading figure),
both in the field of applied and useful knowledge, and the
documentation of natural resources in both words and pictures.
In the second volume more than 200 of the drawings from the
Cleghorn Collection are reproduced, in colour, for the first time.
These include drawings from nature, copies based on European
prints, and Nature Prints made from herbarium specimens.
They are the work of several South Indian artists and of pupils
of the pioneering Madras School of Art.

The volumes conclude a trilogy on Scottish East India
Company surgeons and their collections at RBGE. Of these
the first concerned Alexander Gibson (1800—1868), the

first Conservator of Forests for the Bombay Presidency;

the second examined the life and work of Robert Wight
(1796-1872), a major taxonomist and economic botanist who

experimented with cotton cultivation.




Indian Forester,
Scottish Laird:

the Botanical Lives of
Hugh Cleghorn of Stravithie

by H.J. Noltie with Foreword
by Professor Charles W.J. Withers,
Geographer Royal for Scotland

Casebound, 170 X 245 mm, viii +

336 pages with 102 mono illustrations and 4 maps
Published by the Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh
ISBN 978-1-910877-10-4

The Cleghorn o

Collection: : S

South Indian Botanical
Drawings, 1845 to 1860

by H.J. Noltie with Foreword

by Simon Milne, Regius Keeper,
Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh
Casebound, 125 X 340 mm, viii +

172 pages with 216 colour illustrations

Published by the Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh
ISBN 978-1-910877-11-1




Publications
Order Form

Order by post through Publications Depatrtment,
Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh, 20 Inverleith Row,
Edinburgh, EH3 5LR or email pps@rbge.ac.uk

Cheques should be made payable to:
‘Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh’.

DETAILS OF YOUR ORDER No of copies

Indian Forester, Scottish Laird
pre-publication price £10 plus p+p

The Cleghorn Collection
pre-publication price £15 plus p+p

For the two together
pre-publication price £20 plus p+p

After 30 April 2016 the prices will be £15 and £20 respectively, or £30 for the pair.

Subtotal
Total p+p

Total

PLEASE COMPLETE IN BLOCK CAPITALS

Name

Address

Postcode
Telephone

Email

PAYMENT BY DEBIT/CREDIT CARD
VISA Mastercard

American Express Switch/Maestro
The amount debited will be £

Card number

Security number (last 3 digits on the signature strip
on the back of your card)

Valid from /

Expiry date /

Issue number (Switch only)

Name on card

Signature

Please tick if you would like to receive email notification of new

RBGE publications

The Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh is a Non Departmental Public Body
(NDPB) sponsored and supported through Grant-in-Aid by the Scottish

Government’s Environment and Forestry Directorate (ENFOR). The Royal
Botanic Garden Edinburgh is a Charity registered in Scotland (number SC007983).
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pecial offer

Until 30 April the two earlier works will also be available at

greatly reduced prices.

The Dapuri Drawings:
Alexander Gibson & the
Bombay Botanic Gardens
2002)

£10 plus p+p

‘a work of great intellectual worth —

a journey across time and space, whose subject matter is
colonialist botany, botany and art ... an aesthetic reproduction

of natural and cultural biOdiVCrSity’ Susan Visvanathan, historian

‘erudite, witty and wonderfully free of academic fustiness’

Stephen Venables, climber

‘this kind of work brings a whole new audience to Botany’
David Mabbetley, author of The Plant-Book

‘not just a record of an obscure collection of paintings from
a short-lived provincial Indian garden, but an example of the
combining of historical and botanical scholarship, embellished

with the authot’s wit’ Martyn Rix, editor Curtis’s Botanical Magazine

“The author presents the creation and provenance [of the
drawings|, and the rise and disappearance of the Dapuri
Gardens, with the intensity of a private eye, the precision of a
historian, and the grace of a poet’

Anon, website of the New York Botanical Garden bookshop

Robert Wight and the
Botanical Drawings of
Rungiah & Govindoo 3 vols, 2007)
£30 plus p+p

‘much more than a simple biography ...

a fascinating reconstruction of the period in
which [\nght] lived and operated’ Anna Dallapiccola, art historian

‘a remarkable coup ... the most magnificent study now available
of the natural-history painting of the Company’
William Dalrymple, in World of Interiors

‘any reader with the slightest curiosity about Indian botany,
history and art will find this work absorbing and the meticulous
research overwhelming. Five stars!’

the late James J. White, Hunt Botanical Institute

‘reveals the wider, complex interrelationships between natural-
historical training, ideas, and metropolitan and colonial
economies ... in Wight’s collection of botanical illustrations
intercultural collaboration is at its most spectacular, and the
author excels in describing and analysing its various dimensions’

Kapil Raj, historian, Ecole des hautes études en sciences sociales, Paris

‘a major contribution to the history of plant taxonomy and to
our understanding of colonial botany’

Hans Walter Lack, Director, Berlin Botanic Garden



